## RESOLUTION NO. 20-09 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE NECESSARY PAPERWORK TO HAVE THE VILLAGE OF HEBRON JOIN THE MID-OHIO REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Hebron recognizes the need for collaborative, cooperative planning in order to ensure continued growth and prosperity;

**WHEREAS**, the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission's Mission Statement indicates it is "The regional voice and a catalyst for sustainability and economic prosperity in order to secure a competitive advantage for central Ohio;"

**WHEREAS**, the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission currently includes over 60 local governments and has for over 60 years addressed challenges and opportunities associated with growth and development in central Ohio, as well as working with its members to improve the quality of life within the region; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Hebron believes it would be advantageous for the Village of Hebron to join the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission and to take advantage of the opportunities provided within that organization as a means of benefitting the citizens of the Village of Hebron.

**WHEREAS** the Village of Hebron agrees to enter into the Articles of Agreement of the Commission and established Bylaws.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF HEBRON, LICKING COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO:

**SECTION ONE:** The Administrator is authorized to execute necessary documentation and the Fiscal Officer is authorized to remit the membership dues to join the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission. Furthermore, the Council of the Village of Hebron hereby appoints the Village Administrator as their representative the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission.

**SECTION TWO:** It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Village Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Village Council, and that all deliberations of this Village Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public and in compliance with all legal requirements, including § 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**WHEREFORE**, this Resolution shall take effect and be in full force upon the earliest period allowed by law.

**VOTE ON THE RESOLUTION** YEAS \_5\_\_\_ NAYS\_\_0\_\_\_

Passed this 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020

(on file) JAMES LAYTON, MAYOR

(on file) Deborah Morgan, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Wesley K. Untied, Village Solicitor